Session of 2007

HOUSE BILL No. 2460

By Representative Kiegerl

2-	7
-	•

9 AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending 10 June 30, 2008, and June 30, 2009, for the attorney general — Kansas 11 bureau of investigation; relating to a grant program for construction of 12a crime lab for Johnson county, Kansas; authorizing certain transfers 13 and imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain receipts and disbursements and acts incidental to the 1415 foregoing. 1617Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas: 18Section 1. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2008, and June 30, 2009, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are 1920hereby imposed, and transfers, fees, receipts, disbursements and acts in-21cidental to the foregoing are hereby directed or authorized as provided 22in this act. 23 Sec. 2. ATTORNEY GENERAL-KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 24 25(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general 26fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2008, the following: 27 Grant for construction of Johnson county crime lab \$26,054,948 Provided, That all expenditures from the grant for construction of John-2829 son county crime lab account shall be for construction of a new criminal 30 laboratory to improve the quality and timeliness of forensic science serv-31ices in such county in accordance with a grant program for this purpose 32 which is hereby authorized and directed to be established and adminis-33 tered by the director of the Kansas bureau of investigation: Provided 34 further, That any unencumbered balance in the grant for construction of 35 Johnson county crime lab account in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2008, 36 is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2009. 37 Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its 38 publication in the statute book.